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and shall file within-not later than 90 days after the expenses are in-
curred, ««*e99 the time » extended by the eommioaioncr ef finance,
with the commiooioncr ef finance an itemized statement, verified by
him-the judge , of all such allowable expenses actually paid by him
W^nlCil 9nQll tJC QUO I ICQ Oy tllO GQfYmU991 QF1OT Or TinQflOO fttW3 pQIQ UpOfl
his warrant . All statements shall be audited by the supreme court and.
if approved by. the supreme court, shall be paid by the commissioner of
finance from approDriations for this purpose.

Sec. 34. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 3.30. Sub-
division 2a: 10.16: 16.141: 16.16: 16.161: 16.164: 16.18: 16.19: 16A.09:
16A.125. Subdivisions L 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, and 10: 16A.17. Subdivision 2;
and 136.06. are repealed.

Sec. 35. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following
its final enactment.

Approved April 9, 1976.

CHAPTER 232—H.F.No.1271

An act relating to labor and employment; providing for transfer of pension or
retirement fund contributions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 179.254,
Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 179.254, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. EMPLOYMENT; LABOR; CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
BENEFIT FUNDS. "Benefit fund" means any trust fund established
and operated for the purpose of providing medical, hospitalization, and
other types of insurance, and other health and , welfare and pension
benefits for construction workers, ft dees net meat* pension er retire-
ment

Approved April 9, 1976.

CHAPTER 233—H.F.No.1382

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to transportation; authorizing the commissioner of administra-
tion to acquire vehicles for the car pooling of state employees; removing, restricting
or clarifying ceftain laws which discourage use of shared ride commuter vans to
transport employees to and from work; providing certain incentives; excluding in-
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come tax liability of a driver resulting from the use of a commuter van; appropriat-
ing money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 221, by adding a section;
and Sections 16.85. Subdivision 1; 65B.47, Subdivisions } and 2; and 290.08, by add-
ing a subdivision; and Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement. Sections 65B.43, Sub-
division 12; 221.011. Subdivision 22; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section
16.755.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section I. [16.756] STATE EMPLOYEES; COMMUTER VANS.
[Subdivision 1J In order to conserve energy and to alleviate traffic con-
gestion in and about the location of state offices^ the commissioner of
administration shall, in cooperation with the director of the Minnesota
energy agency, the commissioner of highways and interested nonprofit
agencies, establish and operate an employee transportation program
utilizjng commuter vans with a capacity of not less than seven nor
more than 16 passengers. The commissioner shall acquire or lease
commuter vans, or otherwise contract for the provision of commuter
vans, and shall make the vans available for the use of state employees
in a manner consistent with standards and procedures adopted by the
commissioner. Standards and procedures adopted pursuant to this sec-
tion shall not be subject to chapter 15. Commuter vans may be used by
state employees to travel between their homes and their work loca-
tions, and for personal purposes after working hours, not including
partisan political activity. The commissioner shall provide in his stan-
dards and procedures for the recovery by the state of vehicle acquisi-
tion, lease, operation and insurance costs through efficient and conve-
nient assignment of vans., and for the billing of costs and collection of
fees. A state employee using a van for personal use shall pay, pursuant
to the standards and procedures adopted by the commissioner, for op-
erating and routine maintenance costs incurred as a result of the per-
sonal use. The commissioner shall promote the maximum practicable
participation of state employees in the use of the vans,. Fees collected
pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the accounts from which
the costs of operating, maintaining and leasing or amortizing acquisi-
tion costs for the specific vehicle are paid.

Sec. 2. [16.756] [Subd. 2.] Use of the vans shall be limited to
areas not having adequate public transportation between the resi-
dences of state employees and their places of employment. During the
first year, the van program shall be implemented both in the seven-
county metropolitan area and in one other region of the state.

Sec. 3. [16.756] [Subd. 3.] The program shall be evaluated after
its first year of operation, and the commissioner of administration shall
at that time recommend to the legislature whether the program should
be expanded or discontinued. The commissioner shall at least semi-
annuallv inform the metropolitan council and the capitol area architec-
tural and planning board on the operation of the program.
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Sec. 4. [16.756] [SubdL 4.] Notwithstanding section 15.31 or any
other law to the contrary, the commissioner of administration may
purchase, pursuant to chapter 16. collision insurance coverage for the
commuter vans. Notwithstanding sections 16.75. subdivision 7, and
168.012. the vans shall not be marked. The vans shall not be equipped
with tax-exempt motor vehicle number plates.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 16.85, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

16.85 GENERAL POWERS OF COMMISSIONER, STATE BUILD-
ING CODE. Subdivision 1. Subject to the provisions of fcowo 1071,
€htfptcr 564-sections 16.83 to 16.867 , the commissioner shall prepare
and publish by rule establish a code of nries; regulations; ««d stan-
dards for the construction, reconstruction, alteration, and repair of
state-owned buildings, governing matters of structural materials, de-
sign and construction, fire protection, health, sanitation, and safety.
The commissioner may amend stteh the code from time to time as pro-
vided in Lowo 1071. Chapter 564-sections 16.83 to 16.867 . The code
and any amendment thereof shall conform insofar as practicable to
model building codes generally accepted and in use throughout the
United States. In the preparation of the code consideration shall be
given to the existing state-wide specialty codes presently in use in the
state of Minnesota. Such model codes with modifications as may be
deemed necessary and state-wide specialty codes may be adopted by
reference. The code so promulgated and any amendments thereof shall
be based on the application of scientific principles, approved tests, and
professional judgment; and to the extent that it is practical so to do
the code shall be promulgated in terms of desired results instead of the
means of achieving such results, avoiding wherever possible the incor-
poration of specifications of particular methods or materials. To that
end the code shall encourage the use of new methods and new materi-
als.

The code shall require that any parking ramp or other parking fa-
cility constructed in accordance with the code include an appropriate
number of spaces suitable for the parking of motor vehicles having a
capacity of seven to 16 persons and which are principally used to pro-
vide prearranged commuter transportation of employees to or from
their place of employment or to or from a transit stop authorized by a
local transit authority^

Sec. 6.. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 65B.43,
Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. "Commercial vehicle" means:

(a) any motor vehicle used as a common carrier,

(b) any motor vehicle, other than a passenger vehicle or a station
wagon, as those terms are defined in section 168.011, subdivisions 7
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and 23, which has a curb weight in excess of 5500 pounds apart from
cargo capacity, or

(c) any motor vehicle while used in the for-hire transportation of
property.

Commercial vehicle does not include a "commuter van", which
for purposes of chapter 65B shall mean a motor vehicle having a ca-
pacity of seven to 16 persons which is used principally to provide pre-
arranged transportation of persons to or from their place of employ-
ment or to or from a transit stop authorized by a local transit authority
which vehicle is to be operated by a person who does not drive the ve-
hicle for his principal occupation but is driving it only to or from his
principal place of employment, to or from a transit stop authorized bv
a local transit authority or for personal use as permitted by the owner
of the vehicle.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.47, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

65B.47 PRIORITY OF APPLICABILITY OF SECURITY FOR PAY-
MENT OF BASIC ECONOMIC LOSS BENEFITS. Subdivision 1. In case
of injury to the driver or other occupant of a motor vehicle other than
a commuter van , if the accident causing the injury occurs while the
vehicle is being used in the business of transporting persons or prop-
erty, the security for payment of basic economic loss benefits is the se-
curity covering the vehicle or, if none, the security under which the in-
jured person is an insured.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.47, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. In case of injury to an employee, or to his spouse or
other relative residing in the same household, if the accident causing
the injury occurs while the injured person is driving or occupying a
motor vehicle other than a commuter van furnished by the employer,
the security for payment of basic economic loss benefits is the security
covering the vehicle or, if none, the security under which the injured
person is an insured.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 221.011,
Subdivision 22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. "Exempt carrier" means any carrier exempt from chap-
ter 221, or from any other law or regulation by the public service com-
mission. The following are so exempt:

(a) Any person engaged in farming or in transporting agricultural,
horticultural, dairy, livestock, or other farm products within an area
having a 25 mile radius from his home postoffice. Such carrier may
transport other commodities within such area if the destination of each
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haul is a farm within the above described area. The owner of any truck
operating under this provision shall imprint his name and address in
prominent visible letters on the outside of the cab of his truck.

(b) Any occasional accommodation service beyond the 25 mile ra-
dius from his home postoffice by any person engaged in farming as his
primary means of livelihood and actually residing on a farm and whose
truck or trucks are licensed under provisions of section 168.013, subdi-
vision 1, paragraph 4a. Occasional accommodation service shall mean
not in excess of six trips in any calendar year.

(c) Any person engaged in agricultural pursuits, who owns and
uses a truck for transporting the products of his farm, or any person
while engaged exclusively in the transportation of fresh vegetables
from farms to canneries or viner stations, or from viner stations to
canneries, or from canneries to canneries during the harvesting, can-
ning or packing season, or potatoes, sugar beets, wild rice and rutaba-
gas from the field of production to the first place of delivery or unload-
ing, including but not limited to a processing plant, warehouse or
railroad siding. This term shall also apply to a manufacturer, producer,
dealer or distributor who, in the pursuit of his own business, owns and
uses trucks for the purpose of transporting his own products, and shall
apply to any person while engaged exclusively in the transportation of
pulpwood, cord wood, mining timber, poles, posts, decorative ever-
greens, wood chips, sawdust, shavings and bark from the place where
the products are produced to the point where they are to be used or
shipped.

(d) Any person while exclusively engaged in the transportation of
dirt and sod within an area having a 50 mile radius from his home pos-
toffice.

(e) Any person while exclusively engaged in the transportation of
sand or gravel, bituminous asphalt mix and crushed rock to or from
the point of loading or a place of gathering within an area having a 50
mile radius from his home postoffice or a 50 mile radius from the site
of construction or maintenance of public roads and streets.

(f) Any person engaged in the transportation of household goods
for the federal government or any agency thereof or the transportation
of household goods for the state government or any agency thereof,
where competitive bids are required by law shall be exempt from the
provisions of section 221.161.

(g) Any person engaged in transporting property or freight, ex-
cepting household goods and petroleum products in bulk, when the
movement is entirely within the corporate limits of a city or between
contiguous cities.

(h) Emergency vehicles such as ambulances, tow trucks, and
hearses when carrying proper and legal warning devices.
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(i) Any person engaged in delivery or spreading of agricultural
lime.

(j) Any person engaged in transporting rubbish as defined in sec-
tion 443.27.

(k) Any person engaged in the transportation of grain samples un-
der such terms and conditions as the department may prescribe.

(1) A motor vehicle, in chapter 221 referred to as a "commuter
van." having a capacity of seven to Hj persons which is used princi-
pally to provide prearranged transportation of persons for a fee to or
from their place of employment or to or from a transit stop authorized
by a local transit authority which vehicle is to be operated by a person
who does not drive the vehicle for his principal occupation but is driv-
jng it only to or from his principal place of employment, to or from a
transit stop authorized by a local transit authority, or for personal use
at other times by an authorized driver: provided, that commuter vans
shall not be exempt from any provision of chapter 221 which by its
terms explicitly applies to these vehicles.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 221, is amended by
adding a section to read:

£221.71] COMMUTER VANS; DRIVER LIABILITY. Subdivision 1.
Notwithstanding "any other law to the contrary, the services performed
by a driver of a commuter van shall be deemed to be those of an indfe
pendent contractor and not those of an employee acting within his
scope of employment, unless provided in writing to the contrary.

Subd. 2. A driver or owner of a commuter van shall not be held to
the standard of care applicable to drivers or owners of common carri-
ers, nor shall they be subject to ordinances or regulations which relate
exclusively to the regulation of drivers or owners of automobiles for
hire or other common carriers or public transit carriers.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.08, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 23. COMMUTER VAN USE. Gross income shall not include
benefits derived by a driver from the personal use of a commuter van
owned by a person other than the driver. For purposes of this subdivi-
sion, commuter van shall mean a motor vehicle having a capacity of
seven to 16 persons which is used principally to provide prearranged
transportation of persons to or from their place of employment or to or
from a transit stop authorized by a local transit authority which vehi-
cle is to be operated by a person who does not drive the vehicle for his
principal occupation but is driving it only to or from his principal place
of employment, to or from a transit stop authorized bv a local transit
commission, or for personal use when authorized by the owner. The
exemption shall not apply to monetary compensation received by a
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person in return for his services in driving the van.

Sec. 12. The sum of $100.000 is appropriated to the commissioner
of administration from the general fund to carry out the purposes of
sections 1 to 4 of this act.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section 16.755. is repealed,

Sec. 14. Section 5 of this act is effective January i, 1977, and the
remainder of the act is effective the day following final enactment,

:tions i to 4 of this act shall expire June 30, 1979.

Approved April 9, 1976.

CHAPTER 234—H.F.No.1519

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; providing for and authorizing issuance
of general obligation bonds for capital improvement budget purposes and for ex-
pending moneys for the capitol area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section
15,50, Subdivision 3; and Laws 1971, Chapter 773, Sections 1, Subdivision 1, as
amended, and 4; repealing Laws 1971, Chapter 773, Section I, Subdivision 2, as
aioended.

B£ IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 773, Section 1, as amended by
Laws 1974, Chapter 351, Section 5, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PRO-
GRAM. Subdivision *T Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of
the city of St. Paul, the council of said city shall have power by a reso-
lution adopted by five affirmative votes of all its members to authorize
the issuance and sale of general obligation bonds of the city in an
amount of ffi1.6QO.QOO $6.500.000 for each calendar year for a four year
period commencing with the year 1372 1976 , for the payment of
which the full faith and credit of the city is irrevocably pledged.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 773, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. No proceeds of any bonds issued pursuant to section 1
hereof shall be expended for the construction or equipment of any por-
tion of the St. Paul auditorium or civic center connected thereto ; nor
shall any such proceeds be expended for the acquisition or betterment
gf the building known as the Lowrv Medical Arts AnheJL All bonds is-
sued under this act shall mature at any time or times within ten years
from the date of issue .

Sec. 3. Subdivision K. Notwithstanding any provision of law or the
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